PUNAJB VIDHAN SABHA SECRETARIAT
s Starred Questions
TO BE ASKED AT THE MEETING OF THE PUNJAB VIDHAN SABHA TO BE HELD ON
Thursday, the 22" March, 2018

Details of unutilized funds of Urban Mission Scheme lying with Municipal Committee Abohar
*823. Shri Arun Narang, M.L.A:- Will the Local Government Minister be pleased to state the unutilized funds of Urban Mission Scheme is lying pending with Municipal Committee, Abohar alongwith the reasons for not spending on the development of said city togetherwith any proposal under the consideration of the government to spend said amount on development of city in future?

To release the amount of fees of S.C.Students of Private Schools
*829. Dr.Harjot Kamal Singh, M.L.A:- Will the Welfare Minister be pleased to state:-
(@) Whether it is a fact that the govt. has stopped the payable fee released by the Central Government to private schools and colleges for S.C. students due to scrutiny of funds & Auditing;
(b) Whether the government will transfer the above said fee of scheduled caste students for private schools and colleges immediately so as to evade the loss of their studies due to stoppage of the fees?

To Restart the closed Govt. Industrial Training Institutes
*1015. Shri Pawan Kumar Tinu, M.L.A:-Will the Technical Education Minister be pleased to state:-

(a) whether it is a fact that the four Govt, Industrial Training Institutes viz. Govt. Industria] Training Institute Adampur, Govt. Industrial Training Institute Singpura, Govt. Industrial Training Institute, Manakpur Sharif and Govt. Industrial Training Institute, Malaud opened to get the children technically skilled have been closed by the Govt.;

(b) if'the reply to part (a) above be in the affirmative, the reasons therefor and whether these institutes will be restarted in the academic year 2018-19 in the public interest?
Check-up of eyes of school students
*854. Dr. Sukhwinder Kumar, M.L.A:- Will the Health and Family Welfare Minister be pleased to state:-

(a) Whether ophthalmic officers conduct check-up of eyes of children on regular basis in the schools of the state;
if so, the time period when the checking is conducted;

(b) the total number of sanctioned posts of ophthalmic officers mentioned in part (a) above in the state togetherwith the number of vacant posts out of the same togetherwith the reasons for keeping these posts vacant, if any togetherwith the time by which said vacant posts are likely to be filled up?

To Four Lane the Defence road at Jandiala
*845. Dr. Dharambir Agnihotri, MLL.A:- Will the Public works (B & R) Minister be pleased to state that State Govt./ Center Govt. will take any action to four lane the Defence road upto Jandiala Guru via Tarantarn, Jhabal to Attari wagha Border; if so, the details thereof?
To Accord Jagraon a District Status
*737. Smt. Sarvijit Kaur Manuke, M.L.A:- Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state:-
(a) whether there is a any proposal under the consideration of Govt. to accord Jagraon as District status;
(b) the conditions required to be fulfilled to accord the status of district?
Sanctioned posts of Doctors and other staff in Civil Hospital of village Kohdian Sub-Division Dirba
*787. Sardar Harpal Singh Cheema, M.L.A:- Will the Health and Family Welfare Minister be pleased to state:-

(@) asto when Civil Hospital in village Kohdian Sub-Division Dirba was constructed;

(b) the number of sanctioned posts of doctors and other staff in the said hospital and the number of posts lying vacant therein till 31.1.2018 togetherwith the time by which the said posts are likely to be filled up;

(c) whether any accommodation has been provided to the doctors and other staff in the said Hospital; if so, the number of doctors/employees residing thereat?

To compensate the felling of trees
*1148. Shri Angad Singh, M.L.A:- Will the Forest Minister be pleased to state:-
(a) the efforts being made by the Govt. to compensate the felling of trees being axed to construct new roads;
(b) whether there is any proposal of Govt. for Plantation thereat again?

Number of LT.Is' in Assembly Constituency Shutrana
*1183. Sardar Nirmal Singh, M.L.A:- Will the Technical Education Minister be pleased to state:-
(@) the number of I.T.I's in Assembly Constituency Shutrana at present alongwith the number of buildings out of those which are in a dilapidated condition;
(b) the different trades offered in these LT.Is, the trade-wise number of seats and whether all the seats therein stands filled-up;
(c) whether government contemplates to start the computer or IT etc. related trades in these I.T.Is' as per present

scenario;
(d) whether the Govt. will maintain any record from which it can be known where students are employed after studying in these I.T.I's? W%
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' To include Vocational subjects in B.A
870. Shri Madan Lal Jalalpur, MLL.A:- Wi]| the Education Minister be pleased to state whether the Govt. wi]]

con.31der.to include vocational subjects instead of the third optional subject and to make two optional subjects instead of three optional subjects in B.A?

Four Laning the road from Patiala B.M.L bridge to Patiala Byepass
*889. Sardar Rajinder Singh, MLL.A:- Will the Public Works (B & R) Minister be plea;ao state whether there is any proposal of the Govt. to four lane the road from Patiala BM.L bridge to Patiala Byepass (1.5 Kilometer);
if so, the details there of togetherwith the time by which it is likely to be done?

To provide free bus service to the freedom fighters in Public Buses
*769. Shri Budh Ram, MLL.A:- Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the Govt. had provided the facility of free bus service to the freedom fighters in the buses of Punjab Govt.; if so, whether the said facilities still persist; if not, the reasons for discontinuing these facilities?

Number of Cancer patients in Punjab
*795. Sardar Davinder Singh Ghubaya, M.L.A .- Will the Health and Family Welfare Minister be pleased to state:-
(a) the district-wise number of cancer patients in Punjab;

(b) the action being taken by the Government for the treatment of such patients togetherwith the quantum of Government aid being given to each patient?

To Develop the Harike-Pattan as Tourism-Hub
*1025. Sardar Harminder Singh Gill, M.L.A:-Will the Tourism Minister be pleased to state:-
(@) whether the Govt. will Consider to develop Harike-Pattan as a Tourism Hub, to encourage tourism as well as to make arrangement of boarding and accommodation for the tourists in order to generate employment in this

(b) ifreply to part (a) above be in the affirmative, the details thereof?

government college; if so, the steps taken by government so far to establish the Government college?

To construct new bridge over Ghaggar near Sardoolgarh on Mansa/Sirsa road
*1182. Sardar Dilraj Singh Bhundar, MLL.A:- Will the Public Work (B & R) Minister be pleased to state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to construct a new bridge by raising its level in place of the bridge over the Ghaggar nearby Sardoolgarh on Mansa/Sirsa road, which has become very old and is in a very dilapidated condition; if so, the time by which it is likely to be constructed?

To shift Sewerage Treatment Plant from the residential area of Bazigar Basti, Village Bahadurke, Ludhiana
*1219. Shri Rakesh Pandey, M.L.A:- Will the Local Govt. Minister be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the people are demading to shift the Sewerage Treatment Plant from the residential area of Bazigar Basti, Village Bahadurke, Ludhiana; if so, the time by which the Govt. proposes to shift the above said from the residential area?

The Number of Posts lying vacant in Civil Hospitals/ Dispensaries of Balluana
*1022. Shri Nathu Ram, MLL.A:-Will the Health and Family Welfare Minister be pleased to state:-

(@) the category wise number of posts lying vacant in Civil Hospitals and Dispensaries in Assembly Constituency, Balluana;

(b) the steps being taken by the Govt. to fill up these posts alongwith the time by which the same is likely to be done?

To construct Interactive Virtual Classrooms in the schools of Pathankot
*961. Shri Amit Vij, M.LL.A:- Will the Education Minister be pleased to state the time by which the Govt. will release the budget of approximately Rs 70lakhs for the construction of Interactive Virtual Classrooms in three Govt. schools of Pathankot?
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